Any changing of specification will not be informed individual
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics
           SF16U60F
      VOLTAGE 600V
16 AMP Low Loss Ulta Fast RectifiersElektronische Bauelemente
Features
* High Surge Capacity
* 150 C Operating Junction Temperature
* Low Power Loss, High Effciency
o
* High-Switching Speed 80 Nanosecond Recovery Time
* Low Forward Voltage, High Current Capability
* Low Stored Charge Majority Carrier Conduction
* Plastic Material Used Carries Underwriters Laboratory
  Flammability Classification 94V-O
01-Jun-2002  Rev. A Page 1 of 2
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
 180
-65~+150Operating Junction and Storage Temperature Range Tj, Tstg
DC Blocking Voltage
Averge Rectifier Forward Current
Non-Repetitive Peak Surge Current (Surge Applied At
Rate Load Conditions Halfware,Single Phase,60Hz)
IF(AV)
C
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
Characteristic Symbol       Unit
V
V
A
A
VRRM
VRWM
 VVF
Max. Instantaneous Forward Voltage
(IF=16Amp,TC=25 C)
           SF16U60F
VR
              600
IFSM
uAIR
 1Max. Instantaneous Reverse Current
 (Rated DC Voltage, TC=25   )
C
 (Rated DC Voltage, TC=100
C)
o  50
Reverse Recovery Time
(IF=0.5A,IR=1A,IRR=0.25A)
Typical Junction Capacitance
(Reverse Voltage of 4V & f=1MHz)
TRR
CP
80
            480
Thermal Resistance                                                                                                                                  3.5
pF
o
120
C/W
  nS
16
Rth(j to c)
 1.3
o
o
o
 2.8 0.3
 4.5
 0.5 0.2
2.6 0.25.08
13
M
in
0.2
3.
7
0.
2
 0.7 0.2
  1.3 0.2
2.
7
0.
2
15
0.
3
  10 0.5  3.2 0.1
Pin 1
Pin 3
 Pin 2
 ITO-220A
Dimensions in millimeters
0.2 0.2
1 3 2
RoHS Compliant Product
A suffix of "-C" specifies halogen-free
Any changing of specification will not be informed individual   http://www.SeCoSGmbH.com
Elektronische Bauelemente
01-Jun-2002  Rev. A Page 2 of 2
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
0.001
   0.01
0.1
1
10
500200 300 400 600100
Reverse Voltage(V)
 Typical Reverse Characteristic
R
ev
er
se
 C
ur
re
nt
(u
A
)
25℃
50℃
125℃
75℃
100℃
0.6
0.1
1
10
100
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s
Fo
rw
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Forward Voltage (V)
 Typical Forward Characteristic
0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2
25℃
125℃
75℃
50℃
100℃
Tc, Case Temperature (℃)
A
ve
ra
ge
 F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Typical Forward Current Derating Curve
0
10
20
20 50 100 150 190
 Maximum Non- Repetitive Forward
                   Surge Current
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
P
ea
k
Fo
rw
ad
 s
ur
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
0
40
80
120
160
200
1 10 100
8.3mS Single half
Sine Wave
JEDEC Method
Tj=25℃
Ju
nc
tio
n
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
Revise Voltage (V)
 Typical Junction Capacitance
0
100
200
300
400
0.1 1 10 100
           SF16U60F
      VOLTAGE 600V
16 AMP Low Loss Ulta Fast Rectifiers